

047

FILED

SID J. WHITE

MAY 5 1992

CLERK, SUPREME COURT

By _____
Chief Deputy Clerk

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA
(Before a Referee)**

CASE NO, 77,958

THE FLORIDA BAR,

Complainant,

v.

JOSE M. INSUA,

Respondent.

**ON PETITION FOR REVIEW OF A
REFEREE'S RECOMMENDATION**

HON. JEFFREY E. STREITFELD, REFEREE

**RESPONDENT'S BRIEF IN SUPPORT
OF PETITION FOR REVIEW**

BENEDICT P. KUEHNE, ESQ.

SONNETT SALE & KUEHNE, P.A.

One Biscayne Tower, Suite 2600

Two South Biscayne Blvd.

Miami, Florida 33131-1802

Telephone: 305/358-2000

Counsel for Respondent

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF CONTENTS	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS	1
A. Procedural Developments	1
B. 'Recommendation Of The Referee	1
C. The Facts	4
D. Punishment Phase	7
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW	9
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	9
ARGUMENT	10
POINT 1	
THE BAR FAILED TO PRODUCE CLEAR AND CONVINCING EVIDENCE THAT RESPONDENT VIOLATED RULE 4-8.4(b).	10
POINT 2	
EVIDENCE IN MITIGATING REQUIRES IMPOSITION OF A LESSER DISCIPLINE.	16
CONCLUSION	26
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<u>State v. Law</u> , 559 So. 2d 187 (Fla. 1989)	13
<u>The Florida Bar v. Anderson</u> , 594 So. 2d 302 (Fla. 1992)	11
<u>The Florida Bar v. Carbonaro</u> , 464 So. 2d 549 (Fla. 1985)	26
<u>The Florida Bar v. Clark</u> , 582 So. 2d 620 (Fla. 1991)	25
<u>The Florida Bar v. Dancu</u> , 490 So. 2d 40 (Fla. 1986)	18
<u>The Florida Bar v. Diamond</u> , 548 So. 2d 1107 (Fla. 1989)	26
<u>The Florida Bar v. Eisenberg</u> , 555 So. 2d 353 (Fla. 1990)	3, 22
<u>The Florida Bar v. Forbes</u> , ___ so. 2d ___, 17 FLW S240 (Fla. 1992)	19
<u>The Florida Bar v. Kickliter</u> , 559 So. 2d 1123 (Fla. 1990)	26
<u>The Florida Bar v. Moore</u> , 194 So. 2d 264 (Fla. 1966)	26
<u>The Florida Bar v. Pahules</u> , 233 So. 2d 330 (Fla. 1970)	21
<u>The Florida Bar v. Pettie</u> , 424 So. 2d 734 (Fla. 1983)	3, 21
<u>The Florida Bar v. Seldin</u> , 526 So. 2d 41 (Fla. 1988)	11, 14
<u>The Florida Bar v. Sheppard</u> , 518 So. 2d 250 (Fla. 1988)	21

<u>The Florida Bar v. Stahl,</u> 500 So. 2d 540 (Fla. 1987)	24
<u>The Florida Bar v. Ward,</u> ___ So. 2d ___ (Fla. May 14, 1992)	17, 19
<u>The Florida Bar v. Winn,</u> 593 So. 2d 1047 (Fla. 1992)	11
<u>United States of America v. Alfredo Duran,</u> Case No. 89-802	2, 13, 24
<u>United States v. Castro,</u> 829 F.2d 1038 (11th Cir. 1987), <u>withdrawn</u> <u>in part on other grounds</u> , 837 F.2d 441 (11th Cir. 1988)	8
<u>United States v. Correa-Arroyave,</u> 721 F.2d 792 (11th Cir. 1983)	12
<u>United States v. Del Toro,</u> 405 F. Supp. 1163 (S.D.N.Y. 1975)	17
<u>United States v. Gonzalez,</u> 810 F.2d 1538 (11th Cir. 1987)	11
<u>United States v. Grayson,</u> 438 U.S. 41 (1978)	17
<u>United States v. Kelly,</u> 888 F.2d 732 (11th Cir. 1989)	12
<u>United States v. Mora,</u> 598 F.2d 682 (5th Cir. 1979)	16
<u>United States v. Picciandra,</u> 788 F.2d 39 (1st Cir.), <u>cert. denied</u> , 479 US .847, 107 S. Ct. 166 (1986)	15
<u>United States v. Ross,</u> 719 F.2d 615 (2d Cir. 1983)	16
<u>United States v. Rozen,</u> 600 F.2d 494 (5th Cir. 1979)	11

United States v. Sullivan,
736 F.2d 1215 (11th Cir. 1985) 11

United States v. Weischenberg,
604 F.2d 326 (5th Cir. 1979) 16

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

Art. V, §15 1

FLORIDA BAR RULES

Rules of Professional Conduct

Rule 4-8.4(b) 1, 2, 10, 16
Rule 4-8.4(c) 2

Standards for Imposing Lawyer Sanctions

Section 3.0 18
Section 9.1 22
Section 9.32 23
